CTAR:

FINANCIAL

Cash
Repo debtors
Performing portfolio
Commercial credits
Business or commercial activities
Financial entities
Non performing portfolio
Commercial credits
Business or commercial activities
Total credit portfolio
(-) Less:
Credit risk prevention estimate

Net credit portfolio

Other accounts receivable (net)
Assets awarded
Equipment subject to operating leases

Property, furniture and equipment (net)

Deferred employees' profit sharing and taxes

Other assets

Deferred charges, advanced payments, intangibles

Total assets

Non collected earned rents resulting from
operating leases

Non collected accrued interests resulting from

receivables due and payable.
Received collaterals
Unused credit lines
Others

The historical stockholders” equity is $242,504

Asset

NAVISTAR FINANCIAL, S.A. DE C.V. SOFOM E.R. Y SUBSIDIARIA
Sociedad Financiera de Objeto Multiple, Entidad Regulada

AV. EJERCITO NACIONAL 904 PISO 11 COL. PALMAS POLANCO C. P. 11560 MEXICO, D. F.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2021
(Thousands of Mexican pesos)

10,210,794
10,126,242
84,552

479,686
479,686

$ 1,550,534

562

10,690,480

(595,885)

10,094,595

251,341

82,280

2,411,388

62,043

9,253

39,922

s__ 1aso018

Memo accounts

$ 427,730

118,253

10,651,977
8,374,969
5,084,607

Liability and stockholder’s equity

Bank loans and loans granted by other institutions:

Short term

Long term
Other accounts payable
Income tax payable
Payable Employee’s Profit Sharing
Creditors for settlement of operations

Other accounts payable

Deferred credits and advanced collections

Total liabilities

Stockholder’s equity
Contributed stockholders equity

Paid-in capital
Inflation adjustment on paid stock

Premium in sell of shares

Earned capital
Capital reserves

Retained earnings

Retained Earnings

Inflation adjustment retained earnings
Net income

Accumulated other compresive income

Non holding company’s interest

Total stockholders” equity

Total liabilities and stockholders equity

$ 3,904,845
1,808,209

12,899
3,586
1,171,740
2,756,136

5,713,054

3,944,361

122,333

9,779,748

242,503

40,674

111,961

122,535

4,134,247

4,072,278

61,969

65,584

4,640

395,138

4,327,006

26

4,722,170

14,501,918

“This consolidated balance sheet was formulated following the accounting criteria for regulated multiple purpose financial institutions, issued by the National Banking and Securities Commission, pursuant to Articles 99, 101 and 102 of the
Banking Law, of general and mandatory observance, applied consistently and reflecting the transactions carried out by the Company at the dates aforementioned, which were prepared and assessed in adherence to sound banking

practices and to the abolicable leeal and administrative provisions.”

“This consolidated balance sheet was approved by the board of directors under the responsibility of the undersigned officers.”

"This consolidated balance sheet may be consulted at any of the following Internet addresses"

http://www.cnbv.gob.mx
http://www.navistar-financial.com

Jrsb A, Chacdn

Vithal kharkars

2Aerico Vipamontes

José A. Chacdn (Apr 19,2021 17:48 CDT)

Vishal Khairari (Apr 23,2021 14:22 CDT)

Federico Viramontes (Apr 16, 2021 10:02 CDT)

- " 9
Vgl

José A Chacén Pérez
Presidente Ejscutivo

Vishal Khairari

Director de Finanzas y Administracion,

Operaciones Globales

Federico Viramontes Medina
Director de Finanzas Contralor México

Nancy H. Trejo Gonzalez
Gerente de Control Interno



N/YVIETAR

FINANCIAL

NAVISTAR FINANCIAL, S.A. DE C.V. SOFOM E.R. Y SUBSIDIARIA
Sociedad Financiera de Objeto Multiple, Entidad Regulada

AV. EJERCITO NACIONAL 904 PISO 11 COL. PALMAS POLANCO C. P. 11560 MEXICO, D. F.
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FROM JANUARY 1 st TO MARCH 31, 2021

Interest Revenue
Interest expenses

Financial margin

Credit risk prevention estimate
Credit risk adjusted financial margin
Collected commissions and fees

Paid in commissions and fees
Financial intermediation

Net Operating Lease

Other operational income/expense
Administrative expenses

Profit before income taxes

Accrued Income Taxes
Deferred Income Taxes (Net)

Consolidated income

Non holding company's interest

Net income

(Thousands of Mexican pesos)

$ 326,039
(119,009)
207,030
(124,528)
82,502
47,522
(2,242)
(15,813)
46,681
37,654
(85,253) 28,549
111,051
(45,466)
0 (45,466)
65,585
(1)
$ 65,584

“This consolidated income statement was prepared following the accounting criteria for regulated multiple purpose financial institutions, issued by the
National Banking Commission, pursuant to Articles 99, 101 and 102 of the Banking Law”, of general and mandatory observance, applied consistently
with and reflecting all income and expenditures derived from the transactions carried out by the Company during the periods aforementioned, which
was prepared and assessed in adherence to sound banking practices and to the applicable legal and administrative provisions.”

“This consolidated income statement was approved by the board of directors under the responsibility of the undersigned officers.”

"This consolidated income statement may be consulted at any of the following Internet addresses:"

http://www.cnbv.gob.mx
http://www.navistar-financial.com

Jrsé A, Chacdn

Vithal khairari

José A. Chacén (Apr 19,2021 17:48 CDT)

Vishal Khairari (Apr 23,2021 14:22 CDT)

José A Chacon Pérez
Presidente Ejecutivo

TeAaerico Virpaniontes

Federico Viramontes (Apr 16,2021 10:02 CDT)

Vishal Khairari

Director de Finanzas y Administracion,

Operaciones Globales

Federico Viramontes Medina
Director de Finanzas Contralor Mexico

Nancy H. Trejo Gonzalez
Gerente de Control Interno



s31eqoID sauopeIado

CUIBIU| |0IIUD) Bp FUTIDT Ga1EIN 101203UGT SRZUBLLY B3P J01E1IT UG Py A Se U3 9P 0L oannoal3 swspisad
23] R2005 OfS11 || Aouay ©UIPS|Y S3IUOLBIIA O3LSPS I yy [eysIA 23134 UDIRLY Y IEOr
(102 20:0T 1202 ‘9T 4dy) sa)uowielip 031iapay (L@ 7T 1202 ‘€7 Ady) Ledteyy |eysiA (12 8%:LT T20T ‘6T Ady) Uodey? 'y 9s0r

=]

[ s S/ Ky i * L€

,$8553Jppe 13uJa1u]| SuIMO||0) 3y Jo Aue 1 pa1|nsuod 3q Aew Alnba jo

{ Sy,

. $1921J30 PauSIsIapUN Y1 Jo ANIqIsuOdsal Y1 JapuN s10193UIP JO pJeoq ay1 Aq panosdde sem Ajinba 10 SIYL,

Lsuoisinoad aanensiulwpe pue |e3s| ajqeaijdde ayy 03 pue saanoeld Sunjueq punos 01 @uaJaype Ul passasse pue paiedaid alam Yaiym ‘pauoiuawaloje sarep ayl 1e Auedwo) ayl Aq 1no paliied suonoesues) ayy Sunda|jal pue Ajusisisuod

paijdde ‘9aueAIasqo Alolepuew pue |eJauas Jo ‘MeT SUOHNINSU| 1PaI) 3P JO ZOT PUE TOT'66 SAPIMY 01 1ueNsInd ‘UoISSILIWOD Sa1NSas pue Supjueg [eUoneN 3yl Aq panssi‘suonmsul [eueuly asodind ajdi|nw paje|ngal 1o eLa1d SunuNodde ay) BUIMOJ|0) Pale|NWIO) sem AJINbaAsIBP|oyYxI0ls JO I SIYL.,
0LTTeUL'Y 9z Ty ov9'y 8559 LYTVET'Y SESTTT T96°TTT LLT'E8T TZ0T ‘TE Yd2JeWAl 3O se dduejeg
58559 T 85's9 0 8559 0 0 0 0 |ejoL
58559 T 85's9 o Wo1d |e8aru]

0 o SWIall dWodul dAIsa1dwod JBYI0
S85°S9 T 8559 8559 awoou| 18N

0 0 0 0 (eez'6ve) EET6VE 0 0 0 lejoL

53550| pue s}joud s1eak snoinsid 03 premiojhiied sasso| pue spyoid 1N

0 (e€2'6pe) €ET'6VE 519p|0YaJeys Aq 3pEW SUOISIIBP 03 JUBI3YU| SUOIIBSURI |
585'959'p ST 095'959‘y ov9'y EET'6VE Y10°S8L'E SES‘TTT 196‘TIT LLT'E8T 0202 ‘T€ 19qwada( 40 se aduejeg
88Y'0SE € S8Y'0SE [4 744 €ET'6YE 0 0 0 0 |eloL
88Y°0SE € S8b°0SE ST 014 [ea8a3u]
[2143 ST ST SWay awoau| anjsaIdwod JBYI0
9€T6VE € EET'6VE €ET'6YE awodu| 18N

0 0 ] 0 (T62°918) 167918 0 0 0 |e3oL

s8s50] pue syyoud ,s1eah snolnaid 03 piemiojAlied sasso| pue syjoid 19N

0 (t62°918) 162°9TS S1ap|oyaieys Aq apew SuoIsIBP 0} JuaIBYul SUOIIBSURI ]
L60°90€'Y (44 SLO‘90E'Y 88€E'E T62°9TS £2L°89T'E SES‘TeT T96°TIT LLT'E8T 6T0Z ‘TE 19qwad3( 30 se dduejeg
inbs 153193u1 5, Auedwod syjauaq akojdws 1eaA easyy soud
leloL $9ss0| pue syyoud 19N aniasal |eyde) wnjwauid %2015 Aunba siapjoyyoois
lezo) 1 uoN 10 sjUBWIBINSEIWDY 0 59550] pUe s}0id 1dasuo)
lenides pauseg Aunba ;siapjoyya01s painquiuo)

(sosad ueaixa jo spuesnoy])

TZOZ ‘T€ HOHVIN O3S T AYVNNYI INOY4 ALIND3I ,SHIATOHYNIOLS 40 INIWILVYLS aILVAITOSNOD
*4°0 ‘02IXIN 09STT "d "2 OINV10d SYW1Vd “10D TT OSId 06 TYNOIDVN OLIDHr3 "AV IVIONYN IS

epe|ngay pepnu3 ‘9/di|nN 0313(qO ap eJalduBUIY PEpPaIIoS
VIYVIAISENS A “¥'3 INO40S A" 30 V'S “IVIINVNIA YVISIAVN



NAVISTAR® NAVISTAR FINANCIAL, S.A. DE C.V. SOFOM E.R. Y SUBSIDIARIA
FINANCIAL Sociedad Financiera de Objeto Multiple, Entidad Regulada
AV. EJERCITO NACIONAL 904 PISO 11 COL. PALMAS POLANCO C. P. 11560 MEXICO, D. F.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS AS OF MARCH 31, 2021
(Thousands of Mexican pesos)
Net Income S 65,584
Depreciation and amortization 111,894
Provisions 160,459
Deferred and accrued income taxes 33,816
Deferred and accrued profit sharing 325
Adjustments due to entries that imply no cash flow 372,078
Operating activities:
Change in repo debtors 157,527
Change in credit portafolio (net) 96,511
Change in equipement for leasing 18,862
Change in goods awarded (net) 1,062
Change in other operating assets (net) 4,681
Change in interbanking loans and of other institutions (1,382,453)
Change in other operating liabilities 739,653
Payment of income taxes (30,836)
Net cash Flows from operating activities (22,915)
Investment activities
Payments for the acquisition of properties, furniture
and equipment (493)
Payments for the acquisition of Intangible assets (908)
Net cash flow from investment activities (1,401)
Financial activities
Non controlling company’s interest 2
Net cash flow from financial activities 2
Net cash and equivalents increase or reduction (24,314)
Cash and equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,574,848
Cash and equivalents at the end of the period S 1,550,534

"This consolidated statement of cash flows was prepared following the accounting criteria for regulated multiple purpose financial
institutions,issued by the National Banking and Commission, pursuant to Articles 99,101 and 102 of de Banking Law , of general and
mandatory observance, applied consistently with and reflecting all sources and applications of cash derived from the transactions carried
out by the Company during the periods aforementioned , which was prepared and assessed in adherence to sound banking practices and

to the applicable legal provisions"

"This consolidated statement of cash flows was approved by the board of directors under the responsibility of the undersigned officers "

"This consolidated statement of cash flows may be consulted at any of the following Internet addresses"

http://www.cnbv.gob.mx
http://www.navistar-financial.com

José A, Chacdn

Vithal khairars

José A. Chacén (Apr 19,2021 17:48 CDT)

Vishal Khairari (Apr 23,2021 14:22 CDT)

José A Chacon Perez
Presidente Ejecutivo

72AerIco Vipanontss

Federico Viramontes (Apr 16,2021 10:02 CDT)

Vishal Khairari
Director de Finanzas y Administracion,
Operaciones Globales
A . 9
.

Federico Viramontes Medina
Director de Finanzas Contralor México

Mancy H. Trejo Gonzalez
Gerente de Control Interno



