

NAVISTAR FINANCIAL, S.A. DE C.V. SOFOM E.R. Y SUBSIDIARIA

Sociedad Financiera de Objeto Multiple, Entidad Regulada

AV. EJERCITO NACIONAL 904 PISO 11 COL. PALMAS POLANCO C. P. 11560 MEXICO, D. F. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(Thousands of Mexican pesos)

Liability and stockholder's equity Asset

Cash	\$	1,550,534	Bank loans and loans granted by other institution Short term	s: \$ 3,904,845	
Repo debtors		562	Long term	1,808,209	5,713,054
Performing portfolio			Other accounts payable		
			Income tax payable	12,899	
Commercial credits	10,210,794		Payable Employee's Profit Sharing	3,586	
Business or commercial activities	10,126,242		Creditors for settlement of operations	1,171,740	
Financial entities	84,552		Other accounts payable	2,756,136	3,944,361
Non performing portfolio			Deferred credits and advanced collections		122,333
Commercial credits	479,686			-	
Business or commercial activities	479,686		Total liabilities	=	9,779,748
Total credit portfolio	-	10,690,480			
			Stockholder's equity		
			Contributed stockholders equity		
(-) Less:			asimisate statistical sequenty		
Credit risk prevention estimate		(595,885)	Paid-in capital	242,503	
		(,,	Inflation adjustment on paid stock	40,674	
Net credit portfolio	-	10,094,595	Premium in sell of shares	111,961	395,138
		,,			,
			Earned capital		
Other accounts receivable (net)		251,341	Capital reserves	122,535	
` '			·		
Assets awarded		82,280	Retained earnings	4,134,247	
			Retained Earnings	4,072,278	
Equipment subject to operating leases		2,411,388	Inflation adjustment retained earnings	61,969	
Property, furniture and equipment (net)		62,043	Net income	65,584	
Deferred employees' profit sharing and taxes		9,253	Accumulated other compresive income	4,640	4,327,006
Other assets			Non holding company's interest		26
Deferred charges, advanced payments, intangibles		39,922	Non nothing company 3 interest		20
Secured dial ges, dataneed payments, mangines		55,522			
			Total stockholders' equity	- -	4,722,170
	-			<u>-</u>	
Total assets	\$ =	14,501,918	Total liabilities and stockholders´equity	\$ ₌	14,501,918
		Memo accounts			
Non collected earned rents resulting from operating leases	\$	427,730			
Non collected accrued interests resulting from		118,253			
receivables due and payable.					
Received collaterals Unused credit lines		10,651,977 8,374,969			
Others		5,084,607			

The historical stockholders' equity is \$242,504

"This consolidated balance sheet was formulated following the accounting criteria for regulated multiple purpose financial institutions, issued by the National Banking and Securities Commission, pursuant to Articles 99, 101 and 102 of the Banking Law, of general and mandatory observance, applied consistently and reflecting the transactions carried out by the Company at the dates aforementioned, which were prepared and assessed in adherence to sound banking practices and to the applicable legal and administrative provisions."

"This consolidated balance sheet was approved by the board of directors under the responsibility of the undersigned officers."

"This consolidated balance sheet may be consulted at any of the following Internet addresses" http://www.cnbv.gob.mx http://www.navistar-financial.com

José A. Chacón José A. Chacón (Apr 19, 2021 17:48 CDT)

José A. Chacón Pérez Presidente Ejecutivo

Vishal Khairari Vishal Khairari (Apr 23, 2021 14:22 CDT)

Vishal Khairari Director de Finanzas y Administración, Operaciones Globales

Federico Viramontes

Federico Viramontes Medina Director de Finanzas Contralor México

Nancy H. Trejo González Gerente de Control Interno



NAVISTAR FINANCIAL, S.A. DE C.V. SOFOM E.R. Y SUBSIDIARIA

Sociedad Financiera de Objeto Multiple, Entidad Regulada

AV. EJERCITO NACIONAL 904 PISO 11 COL. PALMAS POLANCO C. P. 11560 MEXICO, D. F. CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FROM JANUARY 1 st TO MARCH 31, 2021 (Thousands of Mexican pesos)

Interest Revenue		\$	326,039
Interest expenses			(119,009)
Financial margin		1	207,030
Credit risk prevention estimate			(124,528)
Credit risk adjusted financial margin		-	82,502
Collected commissions and fees	47,522		
Paid in commissions and fees	(2,242)		
Financial intermediation	(15,813)		
Net Operating Lease	46,681		
Other operational income/expense	37,654		
Administrative expenses	(85,253)		28,549
Profit before income taxes			111,051
Accrued Income Taxes	(45,466)		
Deferred Income Taxes (Net)	0	-	(45,466)
Consolidated income			65,585
Non holding company's interest			(1)
Net income		s	65,584

"This consolidated income statement was prepared following the accounting criteria for regulated multiple purpose financial institutions, issued by the National Banking Commission, pursuant to Articles 99, 101 and 102 of the Banking Law", of general and mandatory observance, applied consistently with and reflecting all income and expenditures derived from the transactions carried out by the Company during the periods aforementioned, which was prepared and assessed in adherence to sound banking practices and to the applicable legal and administrative provisions."

"This consolidated income statement was approved by the board of directors under the responsibility of the undersigned officers."

"This consolidated income statement may be consulted at any of the following Internet addresses:" http://www.cnbv.gob.mx
http://www.navistar-financial.com

José A. Chacón (Apr 19, 2021 17:48 CDT)

José A. Chacón Pérez

Presidente Ejecutivo

/ishal Khairari (Apr 23, 2021 14:22 CDT)

Vishal Khairari

Director de Finanzas y Administración,

Operaciones Globales

TEMEVICO VIVAMONTES
Federico Viramontes (Apr 16, 2021 10:02 CDT)

Federico Viramontes Medina Director de Finanzas Contralor México Nancy H. Trejo González Gerente de Control Interno



NAVISTAR FINANCIAL, S.A. DE C.V. SOFOM E.R. Y SUBSIDIARIA Sociedad Financiera de Objeto Multiple, Entidad Regulada

AV. EJERCITO NACIONAL 904 PISO 11 COL. PALMAS POLANCO C. P. 11560 MEXICO, D. F. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY FROM JANUARY 1 st TO MARCH 31, 2021

(Thousands of Mexican pesos)

	Contributed stockholders' equity	tholders' equity		Earned capital					
Concept	Stockholders' equity	Stock premium	Capital reserve	Profits and losses of prior fiscal year	Net profits and losses	Remeasurements of employe benefits	Total	Non controlling company's interest	Total stockholders' equity
Balance as of December 31, 2019	283,177	111,961	122,535	3,268,723	516,291	3,388	4,306,075	22	4,306,097
Transactions inherent to decisions made by shareholders				516,291	(516,291)				0
Net profits and losses' carryforward to previous years' profits and losses									
Total	0	0	0	516,291	(516,291)	0	0	0	0
Net income Other compresive income items					349,233	1,252	349,233 1,252	ю	349,236 1,252
Integral Profit						1,252	350,485	ю	350,488
Total	0	0	0	0	349,233	1,252	350,485	æ	350,488
Balance as of December 31, 2020	283,177	111,961	122,535	3,785,014	349,233	4,640	4,656,560	25	4,656,585
Transactions inherent to decisions made by shareholders				349,233	(349,233)				0
Net profits and losses' carryforward to previous years' profits and losses									
Total	0	0	0	349,233	(349,233)	0	0	0	0
Net income Other compresive income items					65,584		65,584	Ţ	65,585
Integral Profit						0	65,584	1	65,585
Total	0	0	0	0	65,584	0	65,584	1	65,585
Balance as of March 31, 2021	283,177	111,961	122,535	4,134,247	65,584	4,640	4,722,144	26	4,722,170

[&]quot;This consolidated statement of stockholdersvequity was formulated following the accounting criteria for regulated multiple purpose financial institutions, issued by the National Banking and Segurities Commission, pursuant to Articles 99,101 and 102 of de Credit Institutions Law, of general and mandatory observance, applied consistently and reflecting the transactions carried out by the Company at the dates aforementioned, which were prepared and assessed in adherence to sound banking practices and to the applicable legal and administrative provisions."

Vishal Khairari Director de Finanzac y Administración, Operaciones Globales

José A. Chacón Pérez Presidente Ejecutivo

Federico Viramontes Medina Director de Finanzas Contralor México

Federico Viramontes Federico Viramontes (Apr 16, 2021 10:02 CDT)

Nancy II. Trejo González Gerente de Control Interno

[&]quot;This consolidated statement of stockholders equity was approved by the board of directors under the responsibility of the undersigned officers"

[&]quot;This consolidated statement of stockholders equity may be consulted at any of the following internet addresses" http://www.cnbu.gob.mx
http://www.navistar-financial.com

José A. Chacón José A. Chacón (Apr 19, 2021 17:48 CDT)



NAVISTAR FINANCIAL, S.A. DE C.V. SOFOM E.R. Y SUBSIDIARIA

Sociedad Financiera de Objeto Multiple, Entidad Regulada

AV. EJERCITO NACIONAL 904 PISO 11 COL. PALMAS POLANCO C. P. 11560 MEXICO, D. F. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(Thousands of Mexican pesos)

Net Income	\$	65,584
Depreciation and amortization	111,894	
Provisions	160,459	
Deferred and accrued income taxes	33,816	
Deferred and accrued profit sharing	325	
Adjustments due to entries that imply no cash flow		372,078
Operating activities:		
Change in repo debtors		157,527
Change in credit portafolio (net)		96,511
Change in equipement for leasing		18,862
Change in goods awarded (net)		1,062
Change in other operating assets (net)		4,681
Change in interbanking loans and of other institutions		(1,382,453)
Change in other operating liabilities		739,653
Payment of income taxes		(30,836)
Net cash Flows from operating activities	_	(22,915)
Investment activities		
Payments for the acquisition of properties, furniture		
and equipment		(493)
Payments for the acquisition of Intangible assets	<u> </u>	(908)
Net cash flow from investment activities		(1,401)
Financial activities		
Non controlling company's interest		2
Net cash flow from financial activities	_	2
Net cash and equivalents increase or reduction		(24,314)
Cash and equivalents at the beginning of the period		1,574,848
Cash and equivalents at the end of the period	\$	1,550,534

"This consolidated statement of cash flows was prepared following the accounting criteria for regulated multiple purpose financial institutions, issued by the National Banking and Commission, pursuant to Articles 99,101 and 102 of de Banking Law, of general and mandatory observance, applied consistently with and reflecting all sources and applications of cash derived from the transactions carried out by the Company during the periods aforementioned, which was prepared and assessed in adherence to sound banking practices and to the applicable legal provisions"

"This consolidated statement of cash flows was approved by the board of directors under the responsibility of the undersigned officers"

"This consolidated statement of cash flows may be consulted at any of the following Internet addresses" http://www.navistar-financial.com

José A. Chacón José A. Chacón (Apr 19, 2021 17:48 CDT)

> José A. Chacón Pérez Presidente Ejecutivo

Vishal Khairari Director de Finanzas y Administración, Operaciones Globales

Federico Viramontes

Federico Viramontes Medina Director de Finanzas Contralor México Nancy H. Trejo González Gerente de Control Interno

Vishal Khairari (Apr 23, 2021 14:22 CDT)